

STATE OF NEW YORK
COURT OF APPEALS

LEHMAN BROTHERS INTERNATIONAL
(EUROPE) (IN ADMINISTRATION),

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-against-

AG FINANCIAL PRODUCTS, INC.,

Defendant-Respondent.

Appellate Division Case/Docket
No. 2023-03409

County of New York
Index No. 653284/2011

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY, TIMELINESS, AND JURISDICTION	7
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	10
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	11
A. The ISDA Master Agreement	11
B. The Parties’ Credit Default Swaps	14
C. AGFP Terminates and Values the Swaps	15
D. The Proceedings Below	19
I. PERMISSION TO APPEAL SHOULD BE GRANTED TO CLARIFY THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REASONABLENESS	24
A. The Decisions Below Conflict With This Court’s Decisions Requiring Application Of An Objective Standard Of Reasonableness To The Exercise Of Contractual Discretion	24
B. The Decisions Below Overlook That Objective Reasonableness Is Law Of The Case, Thereby Creating Conflicting Decisional Law	26
C. The Decisions Below Failed To Apply The Objective Standard Required By New York Law	27
D. Supreme Court Erroneously Applied A Subjective Standard By Endorsing AGFP’s Off-Market Valuation	31
E. This Court’s Review Is Necessary To Prevent Significant Uncertainty And Confusion On This Issue Of Public Importance	34
II. PERMISSION TO APPEAL SHOULD BE GRANTED TO CLARIFY WHETHER LOSS OF BARGAIN IS MEASURED BY REFERENCE TO MARKET PRICE	35
A. Loss Of Bargain Is Measured By Reference To Market Price	36

B. Review Will Permit This Court To Assess Whether Supreme Court Erred In Ruling That Market Prices Were Irrelevant.....36

C. The Decisions Below Conflict With The Decisions Of Every Other Court Interpreting The ISDA Master Agreement40

CONCLUSION.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alper Blouse Co. v. E.E. Conner & Co.</i> , 309 N.Y. 67 (1955)	24
<i>Am. List Corp. v. U.S. News & World Report, Inc.</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 38 (1989)	38
<i>In re American Home Mortgage Holdings, Inc.</i> , 411 B.R. 181 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009)	39
<i>Anthracite Rated Invs. (Jersey) Ltd. v. Lehman Bros. Fin. S.A.</i> , [2011] EWHC 1822 (Ch)	30, 40, 41
<i>Beal Sav. Bank v. Sommer</i> 8 N.Y.3d 318 (2007)	23
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. J.V. Dowler & Co.</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 128 (1979)	25
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Devonshire Trust</i> 2013 ONCA 494 (Can.)	30, 41, 42
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v Devonshire Trust</i> 2011 ONSC 5008 (Can.)	42, 43
<i>Britannia Bulk plc v. Pioneer Navigation Ltd.</i> [2011] EWHC 692 (Comm.)	41
<i>Charlebois v. J.M. Weller Assocs., Inc.</i> 72 N.Y.2d 587 (1988)	23
<i>Christie's Inc. v. SWCA, Inc.</i> , 22 Misc. 3d 380 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2008)	24
<i>Cole v. Macklowe</i> , 64 A.D.3d 480 (1st Dep't 2009)	36
<i>Credit Suisse First Bos. v. Utrecht-Am. Fin. Co.</i> , 84 A.D.3d 579 (1st Dep't 2011)	38, 39

<i>Donohue v. Cuomo</i> 38 N.Y.3d 1 (2022)	23
<i>FMC Corp. v. Unmack</i> 92 N.Y.2d 179 (1998)	25, 26
<i>Hoag v. Chancellor, Inc.,</i> 246 A.D.2d 224 (1st Dep’t 1998)	8, 26, 27
<i>J.D. Cousins & Sons, Inc. v. Hartford Steam Boiler Inspec. & Ins. Co.,</i> 341 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2003)	24, 25
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Godfrey Ltd. P’ship,</i> 2012 WL 10007863 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County July 16, 2012)	1, 11, 12, 35
<i>Kenney v. City of New York,</i> 74 A.D.3d 630 (1st Dep’t 2010)	27
<i>Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc., et al. v. Intel Corp.,</i> 2015 WL 7194609 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sep. 16, 2015).....	11, 12, 16, 35, 41,
<i>Lehman Bros. Int’l (Eur.) (in Admin.) v. AG Fin. Prods., Inc.,</i> 60 Misc. 3d 1214(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2018)	6
<i>Lehman Bros. Special Fin. Inc. v. Ballyrock ABS CDO 2007-1 Ltd.</i> 452 B.R. 31 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	40
<i>Lehman Bros. Special Financing Inc. v. Bank of Am., N.A.,</i> 553 B.R. 476 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	40
<i>Lehman Brothers Finance, S.A. v. Sal. Oppenheim Jr. & CIE. KGAA,</i> [2014] EWHC 2627 (Comm.)	40
<i>Lomas et al. v. JFB Firth Rixson, Inc.,</i> [2010] EWHC 3372 (Ch).....	1, 11, 12, 23, 35
<i>Lomas v. Burlington Loan Mgmt. Ltd.,</i> [2016] EWHC 2417 (Ch).....	11
<i>Methodist Church of Babylon v. Glen-Rich Const. Corp.</i> 27 N.Y.2d 357 (1971)	23

<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Patriarch Partners VIII, LLC</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 682 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	24
<i>People v. Collier</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 429 (2013)	39
<i>People v. Leonti</i> , 18 N.Y.2d 384 (1966)	34
<i>Peregrine Fixed Income Ltd. v. Robinson Dep’t Store Public Co.</i> , [2000] EWHC 99 (Comm.)	13, 14, 38, 41
<i>R/S Assocs. v. New York Job Dev. Auth.</i> 98 N.Y.2d 29 (2002)	23
<i>Rohn Indus., Inc. v. Platinum Equity LLC</i> , 911 A.2d 379 (Del. 2006)	34
<i>Schonfeld v. Hilliard</i> , 218 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2000)	39
<i>Sharma v. Skaarup Ship Mgt. Corp.</i> , 916 F.2d 820 (2d Cir. 1990)	36
<i>T.W. Oil, Inc. v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 574 (1982)	25
<i>The High Risk Opportunities Hub Fund Ltd. v. Lyonnais</i> , 2005 WL 6234513 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County July 6, 2005)	40
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Am. Re-Ins. Co.</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 407 (2013)	25
<i>White v. Farrell</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 487 (2013)	36

Statutes / Rules

Civ. Prac. L. & R. § 5513	9
Civ. Prac. L. & R. § 5602	9
Gen. Constr. L. § 25-A(1)	9

22 NYCRR 500.22(b)(4)	22
-----------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Bank of International Settlements, <i>OTC Derivatives Statistics At End-December 2023</i> (2023)	11
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	24\
Brief of International Swaps and Derivatives Association, Inc. as Amicus Curiae, <i>Aon Fin. Prods. v. Societe Generale</i> , 2006 WL 1517230 (2d Cir. May 8, 2006)	17
International Swaps and Derivatives Association, Inc. , <i>Legal Guidelines for Smart Derivatives Contracts: The ISDA Master Agreement</i> (2019)	11
M. Konrad Borowicz, <i>Contracts as Regulation: The ISDA Master Agreement</i> , CAPITAL MARKETS LAW JOURNAL, Vol. 16(1) pp. 72-94 (January 2021)	11
N.Y. Practice Series, Evidence in New York State and Federal Courts § 8:71	29
Restatement [Second] of Contracts, § 228.....	24
25 Williston on Contracts § 66:80 (4th ed.).....	36
